

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JAMES EDWIN HOGANSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COLORADO,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Colorado Court of Appeals**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MEGAN A. RING  
RIVER B. SEDAKA  
Office of the Colorado  
State Public Defender  
1300 Broadway #300  
Denver, CO 80203

STUART BANNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
UCLA School of Law  
Supreme Court Clinic  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-8506  
banner@law.ucla.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
I. The state supreme courts are divided as to how the rule of <i>Blakely</i> and <i>Apprendi</i> applies to mixed questions of law and fact. ....	8
II. The decision below is wrong. ....	15
III. This is an important issue, and this case is a good vehicle for resolving it. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	18
APPENDIX .....	1a
A. <i>People v. Hoganson</i> (Colorado Court of Appeals, Nov. 3, 2022) .....	2a
B. <i>Hoganson v. People</i> (Colorado Supreme Court, May 15, 2023) (order denying certiorari) .....	34a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	15
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	2-3, 5-8, 10-18
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	2-3, 5-15, 17-18
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007) .....	15-16, 17
<i>Kaua v. Frank</i> , 436 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Lopez v. People</i> , 113 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2005) .....	5-6, 13-14
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 829 N.E.2d 12 (Ind. 2005) .....	9
<i>Mountjoy v. Colorado</i> , No. 18-952 (cert. denied Apr. 29, 2019) .....	18
<i>Mountjoy v. People</i> , 430 P.3d 389 (Colo. 2018) .....	5-6, 13-14, 16
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009) .....	12, 15
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	16-17
<i>Smylie v. State</i> , 823 N.E.2d 679 (Ind. 2005) .....	9
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012) .....	15, 16
<i>State v. Abdullah</i> , 878 A.2d 746 (N.J. 2005) .....	11-12
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 931 A.2d 198 (Conn. 2007) .....	10
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 845 N.E.2d 470 (Ohio 2006) .....	12
<i>State v. Frawley</i> , 172 P.3d 144 (N.M. 2007) .....	8-9
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 110 P.3d 192 (Wash. 2005) .....	12
<i>State v. Maugaotega</i> , 168 P.3d 562 (Haw. 2007) .....	10-11
<i>State v. Provost</i> , 896 A.2d 55 (Vt. 2005) .....	9-10
<i>State v. Rourke</i> , 773 N.W.2d 913 (Minn. 2009) .....	14-15
<i>State v. Schofield</i> , 895 A.2d 927 (Me. 2005) .....	11

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	15
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	16-17
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) .....	15
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006) ..	12, 15

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 18-1.3-401(1) .....	3
§ 18-1.3-401(6) .....	2, 4
§ 18-1.3-401(8) .....	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-662 .....	11
N.M. Stat. § 31-18-15.1(B) .....	9
